

**Estatísticas das Finanças Públicas
Portugal
maio 2015**

**Public Finance Statistics
Portugal
May 2015**

PORTUGAL

Estatísticas das Finanças Públicas

Public Finance Statistics

ÍNDICE

Administrações Públicas (AP)

QUADRO 1:	Principais agregados em percentagem do PIB
QUADRO 2:	Conta das AP - Em milhões de euros
QUADRO 3:	Conta das AP - Taxa de variação (em %)
QUADRO 4:	Conta das AP - Em percentagem do PIB
QUADRO 5:	Consumo Público - Taxa de variação (em %)
QUADRO 6:	Consumo Público - Em percentagem do PIB
QUADRO 7:	Execução Orçamental do Estado
QUADRO 8:	Execução Orçamental dos Serviços e Fundos Autónomos
QUADRO 9:	Execução Orçamental da Administração Regional
QUADRO 10:	Execução Orçamental da Administração Local
QUADRO 11:	Execução Orçamental da Segurança Social
QUADRO 12:	Dinâmica da Dívida das AP - Em percentagem do PIB

INDEX

General Government (GG)

<i>Main aggregates in percentage of GDP</i>	TABLE 1:
<i>GG Account - In Euro millions</i>	TABLE 2:
<i>GG Account - Year-on-year change rates (in %)</i>	TABLE 3:
<i>GG Account - In percentage of GDP</i>	TABLE 4:
<i>Public Consumption - Year-on-year change rates (in %)</i>	TABLE 5:
<i>Public consumption - In percentage of GDP</i>	TABLE 6:
<i>State Budget Execution</i>	TABLE 7:
<i>Services and Autonomous Funds Budget Execution</i>	TABLE 8:
<i>Regional Government Budget Execution</i>	TABLE 9:
<i>Local Government Budget Execution</i>	TABLE 10:
<i>Social Security Budget Execution</i>	TABLE 11:
<i>Public debt dynamics - in percentage of GDP</i>	TABLE 12:

QUADRO 1

TABLE 1

Conta das Administrações Públicas - Principais agregados em % do PIB

General Government Account - Main aggregates in % of GDP

	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	
1. Receita total	41,6	40,4	40,6	42,6	42,9	45,2	44,5	45,2	1. Total revenue
2. Receita fiscal e contributiva	31,6	29,8	30,3	32,2	31,5	34,2	34,2	35,1	2. Contributory and tax revenue
3. Despesa total	45,3	50,2	51,8	50,0	48,5	50,1	49,0	47,9	3. Total expenditure
4. Despesa total primária	42,2	47,2	48,9	45,7	43,6	45,2	44,0	43,0	4. Primary expenditure
5. Despesa corrente primária	38,4	42,4	41,7	41,3	40,4	42,1	40,8	40,4	5. Primary current expenditure
6. Despesa de capital	3,8	4,9	7,2	4,3	3,2	3,1	3,2	2,6	6. Capital expenditure
7. Saldo global (1-3)	-3,8	-9,8	-11,2	-7,4	-5,6	-4,8	-4,5	-2,7	7. Overall balance (1-3)
8. Saldo primário (1-4)	-0,7	-6,8	-8,2	-3,0	-0,7	0,1	0,5	2,2	8. Primary balance (1-4)

Fontes: 2008 a 2014 - INE, 2015 - Ministério das Finanças, Programa de Estabilidade 2015-2019.

Sources: 2008 to 2014 - NSI, 2015 - Ministry of Finance, Stability Programme 2015-2019.

QUADRO 2

Conta das Administrações Públicas - Em milhões de euros

TABLE 2

General Government account - In Euro millions

	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	
1. Receita Fiscal (2+3)	41.598	37.331	38.989	41.115	38.481	42.831	43.538	45.879	1. Tax revenue (2+3)
2. Impostos sobre a Produção e Importação	24.956	22.190	23.777	24.411	23.340	23.442	24.617	26.480	2. Taxes on production and imports
3. Impostos sobre o Rendimento e Património	16.641	15.140	15.211	16.703	15.141	19.388	18.922	19.399	3. Taxes on income and wealth
4. Contribuições Sociais	20.699	21.190	21.362	21.201	19.142	20.051	20.513	21.089	4. Social contributions
5. Outras Receitas Correntes	10.700	10.971	10.504	10.826	11.567	12.181	11.690	12.114	5. Other current revenue
6. Total Receitas Correntes (1+4+5)	72.996	69.492	70.855	73.141	69.190	75.063	75.741	79.083	6. Total Current Revenue (1+4+5)
7. Consumo Intermédio	9.920	10.834	10.627	10.645	9.685	9.719	10.194	10.810	7. Intermediate consumptions
8. Despesas com Pessoal	23.491	24.608	24.611	22.614	19.688	21.060	20.481	19.841	8. Compensation of employees
9. Prestações Sociais	29.946	32.917	33.452	33.325	33.010	34.522	34.092	34.609	9. Social transfers
10. Juros	5.556	5.218	5.268	7.604	8.214	8.319	8.580	8.836	10. Interest
11. Subsídios	1.154	1.258	1.295	1.168	1.018	1.034	1.164	875	11. Subsidies
12. Outras Despesas Correntes	4.211	4.722	5.034	5.039	4.587	4.981	4.640	5.790	12. Other current expenditure
13. Total Despesa Corrente (7+...+12)	74.278	79.557	80.287	80.395	76.203	79.634	79.152	80.761	13. Total Current Expenditure (7+...+12)
14. Poupança bruta (6-13)	-1.282	-10.065	-9.432	-7.254	-7.013	-4.571	-3.411	-1.678	14. Gross Saving (6-13)
15. Receitas de Capital	1.361	1.420	2.282	1.939	2.971	1.574	1.271	1.422	15. Capital Revenue
16. Total das Receitas (6+15)	74.357	70.913	73.137	75.080	72.161	76.637	77.012	80.505	16. Total Revenue (6+15)
17. Formação Bruta de Capital Fixo	6.651	7.205	9.479	6.139	4.158	3.534	3.487	4.123	17. Gross Fixed Capital Formation
18. Outras Despesas de Capital	164	1.354	3.471	1.513	1.250	1.650	2.090	471	18. Other Capital Expenditure
19. Total Despesa de Capital (17+18)	6.814	8.559	12.950	7.652	5.408	5.184	5.577	4.593	19. Total Capital Expenditure (17+18)
20. Total das Despesas (13+19)	81.093	88.116	93.237	88.048	81.611	84.818	84.729	85.355	20. Total Expenditure (13+19)
21. Cap.(+)/ Nec.(-) Financiamento (16-20)	-6.736	-17.204	-20.100	-12.967	-9.450	-8.181	-7.717	-4.850	21. Net lending (+)/ Borrowing (-) (EDP) (16-20)
Em percentagem do PIB	-3,8	-9,8	-11,2	-7,4	-5,6	-4,8	-4,5	-2,7	In percentage of GDP
22. Receita fiscal e contributiva	56.567	52.329	54.445	56.785	53.102	57.946	59.154	62.588	22. Contributory and tax revenue
23. Despesa Corrente Primária (13-10)	68.722	74.339	75.019	72.791	67.989	71.315	70.572	71.925	23. Primary Current Expenditure (13-10)
24. Despesa Total Primária (20-10)	75.537	82.898	87.969	80.443	73.397	76.499	76.149	76.519	24. Primary Total Expenditure (20-10)
25. Saldo Primário (16-24)	-1.180	-11.985	-14.832	-5.363	-1.236	138	863	3.986	25. Primary Balance (16-24)
Em percentagem do PIB	-0,7	-6,8	-8,2	-3,0	-0,7	0,1	0,5	2,2	In percentage of GDP

Fontes: 2008 a 2014 - INE, 2015 - Ministério das Finanças, Programa de Estabilidade 2015-2019.

Sources: 2008 to 2014 - NSI, 2015 - Ministry of Finance, Stability Programme 2015-2019.

QUADRO 3

Conta das Administrações Públicas - Taxas de variação em %

TABLE 3

General Government Account - Year-on-year change rates in %

	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	
1. Receita Fiscal (2+3)	-10,3	4,4	5,5	-6,4	11,3	1,7	5,4	1. Tax revenue (2+3)
2. Impostos sobre a Produção e Importação	-11,1	7,2	2,7	-4,4	0,4	5,0	7,6	2. Taxes on production and imports
3. Impostos sobre o Rendimento e Património	-9,0	0,5	9,8	-9,4	28,1	-2,4	2,5	3. Taxes on income and wealth
4. Contribuições Sociais	2,4	0,8	-0,8	-9,7	4,7	2,3	2,8	4. Social contributions
5. Outras Receitas Correntes	2,5	-4,3	3,1	6,8	5,3	-4,0	3,6	5. Other current revenue
6. Total Receitas Correntes (1+4+5)	-4,8	2,0	3,2	-5,4	8,5	0,9	4,4	6. Total Current Revenue (1+4+5)
7. Consumo Intermédio	9,2	-1,9	0,2	-9,0	0,3	4,9	6,0	7. Intermediate consumptions
8. Despesas com Pessoal	4,8	0,0	-8,1	-12,9	7,0	-2,7	-3,1	8. Compensation of employees
9. Prestações Sociais	9,9	1,6	-0,4	-0,9	4,6	-1,2	1,5	9. Social transfers
10. Juros	-6,1	1,0	44,3	8,0	1,3	3,1	3,0	10. Interest
11. Subsídios	9,0	2,9	-9,8	-12,8	1,5	12,6	-24,8	11. Subsidies
12. Outras Despesas Correntes	12,1	6,6	0,1	-9,0	8,6	-6,8	24,8	12. Other current expenditure
13. Total Despesa Corrente (7+...+12)	7,1	0,9	0,1	-5,2	4,5	-0,6	2,0	13. Total Current Expenditure (7+...+12)
14. Receitas de Capital	4,4	60,6	-15,0	53,2	-47,0	-19,2	11,8	14. Capital Revenue
15. Total das Receitas (6+14)	-4,6	3,1	2,7	-3,9	6,2	0,5	4,5	15. Total Revenue (6+14)
16. Formação Bruta de Capital Fixo	8,3	31,5	-35,2	-32,3	-15,0	-1,3	18,2	16. Gross Fixed Capital Formation
17. Outras Despesas de Capital	727,7	156,4	-56,4	-17,4	32,0	26,7	-77,5	17. Other Capital Expenditure
18. Total Despesa de Capital (16+17)	25,6	51,3	-40,9	-29,3	-4,2	7,6	-17,6	18. Total Capital Expenditure (16+17)
19. Total da Despesa (13+18)	8,7	5,8	-5,6	-7,3	3,9	-0,1	0,7	19. Total Expenditure (13+18)
20. Receita Fiscal e Contributiva	-7,5	4,0	4,3	-6,5	9,1	2,1	5,8	20. Contributory and tax revenue
21. Despesa Corrente Primária (13-10)	8,2	0,9	-3,0	-6,6	4,9	-1,0	1,9	21. Primary Current Expenditure (13-10)
22. Despesa Total Primária (19-10)	9,7	6,1	-8,6	-8,8	4,2	-0,5	0,5	22. Primary Total Expenditure (19-10)

Fontes: 2008 a 2014 - INE, 2015 - Ministério das Finanças, Programa de Estabilidade 2015-2019.

Sources: 2008 to 2014 - NSI, 2015 - Ministry of Finance, Stability Programme 2015-2019.

QUADRO 4

Conta das Administrações Públicas - Em percentagem do PIB

TABLE 4

General Government Account - In percentage of GDP

	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	
1. Receita Fiscal (2+3)	23,3	21,3	21,7	23,3	22,9	25,3	25,2	25,8	1. Tax revenue (2+3)
2. Impostos sobre a Produção e Importação	14,0	12,6	13,2	13,9	13,9	13,8	14,2	14,9	2. Taxes on production and imports
3. Impostos sobre o Rendimento e Património	9,3	8,6	8,5	9,5	9,0	11,4	10,9	10,9	3. Taxes on income and wealth
4. Contribuições Sociais	11,6	12,1	11,9	12,0	11,4	11,8	11,9	11,8	4. Social contributions
5. Outras Receitas Correntes	6,0	6,3	5,8	6,1	6,9	7,2	6,8	6,8	5. Other current revenue
6. Total Receitas Correntes (1+4+5)	40,8	39,6	39,4	41,5	41,1	44,3	43,8	44,4	6. Total Current Revenue (1+4+5)
7. Consumo Intermédio	5,5	6,2	5,9	6,0	5,8	5,7	5,9	6,1	7. Intermediate consumptions
8. Despesas com Pessoal	13,1	14,0	13,7	12,8	11,7	12,4	11,8	11,1	8. Compensation of employees
9. Prestações Sociais	16,7	18,8	18,6	18,9	19,6	20,4	19,7	19,4	9. Social transfers
10. Juros	3,1	3,0	2,9	4,3	4,9	4,9	5,0	5,0	10. Interest
11. Subsídios	0,6	0,7	0,7	0,7	0,6	0,6	0,7	0,5	11. Subsidies
12. Outras Despesas Correntes	2,4	2,7	2,8	2,9	2,7	2,9	2,7	3,3	12. Other current expenditure
13. Total Despesa Corrente (7+...+12)	41,5	45,3	44,6	45,6	45,3	47,0	45,7	45,3	13. Total Current Expenditure (7+...+12)
14. Poupança bruta (6-13)	-0,7	-5,7	-5,2	-4,1	-4,2	-2,7	-2,0	-0,9	14. Gross Saving (6-13)
15. Receitas de Capital	0,8	0,8	1,3	1,1	1,8	0,9	0,7	0,8	15. Capital Revenue
16. Total das Receitas (6+15)	41,6	40,4	40,6	42,6	42,9	45,2	44,5	45,2	16. Total Revenue (6+15)
17. Formação Bruta de Capital Fixo	3,7	4,1	5,3	3,5	2,5	2,1	2,0	2,3	17. Gross Fixed Capital Formation
18. Outras Despesas de Capital	0,1	0,8	1,9	0,9	0,7	1,0	1,2	0,3	18. Other Capital Expenditure
19. Total Despesa de Capital (17+18)	3,8	4,9	7,2	4,3	3,2	3,1	3,2	2,6	19. Total Capital Expenditure (17+18)
20. Total da Despesa (13+19)	45,3	50,2	51,8	50,0	48,5	50,1	49,0	47,9	20. Total Expenditure (13+19)
21. Cap.(+)/ Nec.(-) Financiamento (PDE) (16-20)	-3,8	-9,8	-11,2	-7,4	-5,6	-4,8	-4,5	-2,7	21. Net lending (+)/ Borrowing (-) (EDP) (16-20)
22. Receita Fiscal e Contributiva	34,8	33,4	33,6	35,4	34,4	37,1	37,0	37,6	22. Contributory and tax revenue
23. Despesa Corrente Primária (13-10)	42,2	47,2	48,9	45,7	43,6	45,2	44,0	43,0	23. Primary Current Expenditure (13-10)
24. Despesa Total Primária (20-10)	42,2	47,2	48,9	45,7	43,6	45,2	44,0	43,0	24. Primary Total Expenditure (20-10)
25. Saldo Primário (16+24)	-0,7	-6,8	-8,2	-3,0	-0,7	0,1	0,5	2,2	25. Primary Balance (16+24)

Fontes: 2008 a 2014 - INE, 2015 - Ministério das Finanças, Programa de Estabilidade 2015-2019.

Sources: 2008 to 2014 - NSI, 2015 - Ministry of Finance, Stability Programme 2015-2019.

	2008		2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	
	m.e. e.m.	estrutura structure								
1. Despesas com pessoal	23.491,1	66	2,1	4,8	0,0	-8,1	-12,9	7,0	-2,7	1. Compensation of employees
Ordenados e salários	17.114,6	48	1,6	3,2	0,9	-8,1	-12,8	6,3	-3,3	Wages and salaries
Contribuições sociais dos empregadores	6.376,6	18	3,5	9,0	-2,2	-8,2	-13,4	8,8	-1,3	Employers' social contributions
2. Bens e serviços	12.111,7	34	3,7	7,3	-2,6	-2,3	-7,1	-2,1	4,7	2. Goods and services
Consumo Intermédio	9.920,1	28	4,5	9,2	-1,9	0,2	-9,0	0,3	4,9	Intermediate consumption
Consumo de capital fixo	4.674,0	13	5,6	0,8	5,9	3,4	0,5	-0,4	0,1	Consumption of fixed capital
Prestações sociais em espécie	3.843,4	11	7,0	8,0	-6,6	-12,6	-1,0	-2,4	0,8	Social transfers in kind
Exc.Exploração+Out. subs.à produção	0,1	0	-100,2	-174.767,7	50,0	76,8	-45,0	3,1	-49,0	Operating surplus+Other subsidies on production
Vendas (-)	6.325,9	18	9,3	3,3	0,8	-3,1	1,8	2,6	1,5	Sales (-)
3. Consumo Público (1+2)	35.602,9	100	2,7	5,6	-0,9	-6,1	-10,9	3,6	-0,2	3. Public Consumption (1+2)

Fonte: INE.

Source: INE.

QUADRO 6

Consumo Público - Em percentagem do PIB

TABLE 6

Public Consumption - In percentage of GDP

	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	
1. Despesas com pessoal	13,1	14,0	13,7	12,8	11,7	12,4	11,8	1. Compensation of employees
Ordenados e salários	9,6	10,1	9,9	9,3	8,5	9,0	8,5	<i>Wages and salaries</i>
Contribuições sociais dos empregadores	3,6	4,0	3,8	3,5	3,2	3,5	3,4	<i>Employers' social contributions</i>
2. Bens e serviços	6,8	7,4	7,0	7,0	6,8	6,6	6,8	2. Goods and services
Consumo Intermédio	5,5	6,2	5,9	6,0	5,8	5,7	5,9	<i>Intermediate consumption</i>
Consumo de capital fixo	2,6	2,7	2,8	2,9	3,1	3,1	3,0	<i>Consumption of fixed capital</i>
Prestações sociais em espécie	2,1	2,4	2,2	1,9	2,0	1,9	1,9	<i>Social transfers in kind</i>
Exc.exploração + Out. subs.à produção	0,0	-0,1	-0,1	-0,3	-0,1	-0,1	-0,1	<i>Operating surplus+Other subsidies on production</i>
Vendas (-)	3,5	3,7	3,7	3,6	3,9	3,9	3,9	<i>Sales (-)</i>
3. Consumo Público (1+2)	19,9	21,4	20,7	19,9	18,5	19,1	18,6	3. Public Consumption (1+2)

Fonte: INE.

Source: NSI.

	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2011	2012	2013	2014	IT 2014	IT 2015	IT 15/14	
	milhões de euros euro millions					taxa de variação (%) y-o-y c.r.(%)				milhões de euros euro millions			
Impostos diretos	13.569	15.047	13.634	17.415	17.533	10,9	-9,4	27,7	0,7	3.632	3.632	0,0	<i>Direct taxes</i>
IRS	8.937	9.831	9.086	12.312	12.849	10,0	-7,6	35,5	4,4	3.300	3.239	-1,8	<i>Personal Income Tax</i>
IRC	4.592	5.168	4.281	5.095	4.517	12,5	-17,2	19,0	-11,3	331	343	3,6	<i>Corporate Income Tax</i>
Outros	41	48	268	9	166	18,0	454,5	-96,8	1841,1	1	50	3641,0	<i>Others</i>
Impostos indiretos	18.721	19.312	18.407	18.858	19.578	3,2	-4,7	2,4	3,8	4.838	5.290	9,3	<i>Indirect taxes</i>
IVA	12.146	13.052	12.800	13.249	13.812	7,5	-1,9	3,5	4,3	3.600	3.984	10,7	<i>VAT</i>
ISP	2.406	2.305	2.116	2.102	2.093	-4,2	-8,2	-0,6	-0,5	496	529	6,6	<i>Tax on oil products</i>
IA/ISV	809	627	362	352	466	-22,6	-42,2	-2,6	32,3	102	129	27,1	<i>Motor vehicle taxes</i>
Imposto sobre o tabaco	1.429	1.447	1.354	1.313	1.400	1,3	-6,4	-3,0	6,6	188	210	11,8	<i>Tax on tobacco products</i>
Imposto do selo	1.539	1.483	1.358	1.367	1.306	-3,6	-8,4	0,6	-4,4	334	313	-6,5	<i>Stamp duty</i>
Outros	392	399	418	474	501	1,8	4,6	13,6	5,6	118	125	5,5	<i>Others</i>
Receita corrente	35.447	38.020	35.757	40.527	40.964	7,3	-6,0	13,3	1,1	9.217	9.788	6,2	<i>Current revenue</i>
Receita de capital	825	3.620	4.103	689	348	338,9	13,3	-83,2	-49,5	129	94	-27,4	<i>Capital revenue</i>
Receita total	36.272	41.641	39.860	41.216	41.311	14,8	-4,3	3,4	0,2	9.347	9.882	5,7	Total revenue
Despesa corrente	46.559	45.534	45.934	47.232	47.107	-2,2	0,9	2,8	-0,3	10.554	11.143	5,6	<i>Current expenditure</i>
Consumo público	13.164	12.646	10.599	11.493	11.254	-3,9	-16,2	8,4	-2,1	2.386	2.490	4,3	<i>Public consumption</i>
Despesas com pessoal	11.383	10.294	8.438	9.235	9.321	-9,6	-18,0	9,4	0,9	2.057	2.120	3,1	<i>Compensation of employees</i>
Aquisição bens e serviços e outras desp. corr.	1.781	2.353	2.160	2.258	1.933	32,1	-8,2	4,5	-14,4	329	369	12,2	<i>Aq. of goods and services and ot. cur. exp.</i>
Subsídios	699	602	247	406	211	-13,9	-58,9	64,3	-48,1	9	21	132,0	<i>Subsidies</i>
Encargos correntes dívida	4.972	6.039	6.874	6.843	7.009	21,5	13,8	-0,5	2,4	995	1.364	37,0	<i>Debt related expenditure</i>
Transferências correntes	27.725	26.247	28.214	28.491	28.633	-5,3	7,5	1,0	0,5	7.163	7.269	1,5	<i>Ttransfers and other current revenue</i>
Despesa de capital	3.992	3.150	2.822	1.648	1.297	-21,1	-10,4	-41,6	-21,3	271	288	6,4	<i>Capital expenditure</i>
Investimento	1.506	432	660	237	224	-71,3	52,7	-64,1	-5,6	10	12	18,7	<i>Investment</i>
Transferências e outras despesas de capital	2.486	2.718	2.162	1.412	1.073	9,4	-20,5	-34,7	-24,0	261	276	5,9	<i>Transfers and other capital expenditure</i>
Despesa total	50.551	48.684	48.756	48.881	48.404	-3,7	0,1	0,3	-1,0	10.824	11.431	5,6	Total expenditure
Saldo global	-14.278	-7.044	-8.896	-7.665	-7.092	:	:	:	:	-1.478	-1.549	:	Overall balance
Em percentagem do PIB	-7,9	-4,0	-5,3	-4,5	-4,1	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	In percentage of GDP

Fonte: Ministério das Finanças.

Sources: Ministry of Finance.

	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2011	2012	2013	2014	IT 2014 I Q 2014	IT 2015 V Q 2015	IT 15/14 I Q 15/14	
	milhões de euros euro millions					taxa de variação (%) y-o-y change rate (%)				milhões de euros euro millions			
Receita corrente	23.115	22.829	25.695	25.045	25.747	-1,2	12,6	-2,5	2,8	6.152	6.102	-0,8	Current revenue
Impostos e contribuições sociais	4.549	4.309	4.396	5.723	6.163	-5,3	2,0	30,2	7,7	1.408	1.240	-11,9	Taxes and social contributions
Outras receitas correntes	18.566	18.520	21.298	19.322	19.584	-0,2	15,0	-9,3	1,4	4.744	4.861	2,5	Other current revenue
Despesas correntes	23.174	22.656	24.958	25.383	24.962	-2,2	10,2	1,7	-1,7	5.389	5.472	1,6	Current expenditure
Consumo público	12.564	11.378	13.771	12.976	12.671	-9,4	21,0	-5,8	-2,3	2.694	2.767	2,7	Public consumption
Pessoal	3.097	2.863	3.065	3.503	3.536	-7,6	7,1	14,3	0,9	775	766	-1,1	Compensation of employees
Bens e serviços e outras desp. correntes	9.466	8.515	10.706	9.473	9.135	-10,0	25,7	-11,5	-3,6	1.919	2.001	4,3	Goods and services and oth. cur. expen.
Subsídios	585	477	498	658	816	-18,5	4,5	32,0	24,1	126	82	-35,1	Subsidies
Juros da dívida	14	30	1.054	857	570	118,7	3.366,1	-18,7	-33,5	113	101	-11,2	Debt interest
Transferências correntes	16.374	10.770	9.635	10.893	10.905	-34,2	-10,5	13,1	0,1	2.455	2.523	2,8	Current transfers
Receitas de capital	3.411	1.723	2.500	1.476	1.467	-49,5	45,1	-41,0	-0,6	345	321	-6,9	Capital revenue
Despesas de capital	1.258	1.351	2.389	1.899	2.626	7,4	76,9	-20,5	38,3	489	661	35,2	Capital expenditure
Investimentos	323	335	1.754	1.270	1.829	3,9	423,4	-27,6	44,0	347	523	50,6	Investment
Transferências e out. desp. de capital	935	1.015	635	629	793	8,6	-37,5	-1,0	26,1	141	135	-4,5	Capital Transfers and other capital expenditure
Saldo global	2.095	546	847	-761	-374	:	:	:	:	620	290	:	Overall Balance
Em percentagem do PIB	1,2	0,3	0,5	-0,5	-0,2	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	In percentage of GDP

Fonte: Ministério das Finanças.

Sources: Ministry of Finance.

	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2011	2012	2013	2014	I T 2014 I Q 2014	I T 2015 I Q 2015	I T 15/14 I Q 15/14	
						taxa de variação (%) y-o-y c.r. (%)				milhões de euros euro millions			
Receita total	2.145	2.114	2.015	2.449	2.319	-1,4	-4,7	21,5	-5,3	474	466	-1,5	Total revenue
Receita corrente	1.674	1.731	1.596	1.576	1.673	3,4	-7,8	-1,3	6,1	336	345	2,8	Current revenue
Impostos diretos	470	451	418	663	620	-4,1	-7,2	58,4	-6,5	106	102	-3,8	Direct taxes
Impostos indiretos	687	718	662	735	867	4,5	-7,8	11,1	17,9	190	198	3,9	Indirect taxes
Transferências correntes	416	453	386	60	63	8,9	-14,6	-84,5	5,8	15	16	10,6	Current transfers
Outras receitas correntes	101	109	129	118	123	7,9	18,6	-8,6	4,3	25	29	17,5	Other current revenue
Receita de capital	470	384	419	873	647	-18,4	9,3	108,2	-25,9	138	121	-12,0	Capital revenue
d.q. Transferências de capital	436	383	418	792	626	-12,1	9,2	89,5	-21,0	137	120	-12,9	of which: Capital transfers
Despesa total	2.276	2.127	2.281	3.285	2.739	-6,6	7,3	44,0	-16,6	598	559	-6,5	Total expenditure
Despesa corrente	1.866	1.806	1.805	2.013	2.244	-3,2	0,0	11,6	11,5	547	450	-17,6	Current expenditure
Despesas com o pessoal	797	766	664	762	770	-3,9	-13,4	14,9	1,0	172	177	2,8	Compensation of employees
Aquisição de bens e serviços	377	347	419	435	435	-7,9	20,5	4,0	0,0	84	78	-7,2	Aquisition of goods and services
Juros e outros encargos	51	57	92	122	391	11,1	62,5	32,8	219,5	117	41	-65,1	Interest and other expenses
Transferências	527	530	530	607	579	0,6	0,2	14,5	-4,6	154	147	-4,7	Transfers
Outras despesas correntes	114	106	100	86	68	-6,8	-5,6	-14,1	-20,4	20	8	-59,4	Other current expenditure
Despesa de capital	411	321	476	1.272	495	-21,8	48,3	167,0	-61,1	51	109	112,2	Capital expenditure
Investimento	255	183	323	1.066	271	-28,1	76,5	230,0	-74,6	18	52	198,4	Investment
Transferências e out. desp. de capital	156	138	153	205	224	-11,5	11,0	34,0	9,0	34	56	67,4	Transfers
Saldo global	-131	-12	-266	-837	-419	:	:	:	:	-125	-93	:	Overall balance
Em percentagem do PIB	-0,07	-0,01	-0,16	-0,49	-0,24	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	In percentage of GDP

Fonte: Ministério das Finanças.

Sources: Ministry of Finance.

	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2011	2012	2013	2014	I T 2014 I Q 2014	I T 2014 I Q 2015	I T 15/14 I Q 15/14	
		Conta de Gerência Annual report			Provisório Provisional	Conta de Gerência Annual report			Provisório Provisional	milhões de euros euro millions		t.v.(%) y-o-y c.r.(%)	
		milhões de euros euro millions				t.v.(%) y-o-y c.r.(%)							
Receita total	7.247	7.283	7.445	7.014	6.924	0,5	2,2	-5,8	-1,3	1.392	1.391	0,0	Total revenue
Receita corrente	5.755	5.658	5.573	5.949	6.217	-1,7	-1,5	6,7	4,5	1.225	1.247	1,8	Current revenue
Impostos diretos	2.146	2.114	2.089	2.159	2.406	-1,5	-1,2	3,4	11,4	291	284	-2,4	Direct taxes
Impostos indiretos	157	134	135	130	109	-14,7	0,7	-3,8	-15,9	33	34	4,5	Indirect taxes
Transferências correntes	2.198	2.137	2.072	2.401	2.420	-2,7	-3,1	15,9	0,8	608	642	5,5	Current transfers
d.q. Lei das Finanças Locais	1.725	1.662	1.596	1.925	1.995	-3,7	-4,0	20,6	3,6	489	539	10,3	of which: Local Government Financing Law
Outras receitas correntes	1.254	1.273	1.277	1.259	1.282	1,5	0,3	-1,4	1,8	293	287	-2,1	Other current revenue
Receita de capital	1.492	1.625	1.872	1.065	707	8,9	15,2	-43,1	-33,6	167	145	-13,5	Capital revenue
d.q. Transferências de capital	1.354	1.523	1.512	981	596	12,5	-0,7	-35,1	-39,2	153	118	-22,8	of which: capital transfers
d.q. Lei das Finanças Locais	772	729	691	361	187	-5,6	-5,2	-47,7	-48,2	46	45	-0,3	of which: Local Government Financing Law
Despesa total	7.182	7.075	6.696	7.077	6.531	-1,5	-5,4	5,7	-7,7	1.317	1.324	0,5	Total expenditure
Despesa corrente	4.968	5.033	4.802	5.167	5.137	1,3	-4,6	7,6	-0,6	1.061	1.095	3,2	Current expenditure
Despesas com o pessoal	2.422	2.365	2.089	2.256	2.248	-2,4	-11,7	8,0	-0,3	505	520	2,9	Compensation of employees
Aquisição de bens e serviços	1.704	1.789	1.853	2.065	2.038	5,0	3,6	11,4	-1,3	407	399	-1,8	Aquisition of goods and services
Juros e outros encargos	104	142	148	128	129	35,6	4,9	-13,7	0,6	21	24	13,0	Interest and other expenses
Transferências	489	478	468	498	523	-2,4	-2,1	6,4	5,1	91	115	27,4	Transfers
Outras despesas correntes	248	259	243	220	199	4,2	-6,1	-9,5	-9,7	38	36	-4,4	Other current expenditure
Despesa de capital	2.214	2.042	1.895	1.910	1.394	-7,7	-7,2	0,8	-27,0	256	229	-10,3	Capital expenditure
Investimento	1.769	1.670	1.556	1.603	1.139	-5,6	-6,9	3,1	-28,9	215	192	-10,7	Investment
Transferências e out. desp. de capital	444	372	339	307	255	-16,2	-8,9	-9,5	-16,9	41	37	-7,9	Transfers and oth. capital expenditure
Saldo global	65	208	749	-63	393	:	:	:	:	75	68	:	Overall balance
Em percentagem do PIB	0,04	0,1	0,4	0,0	0,2	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	In percentage of GDP

Fonte: Ministério das Finanças.

Sources: Ministry of Finance.

	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2011	2012	2013	2014	IT 2014 I Q 2014	IT 2015 I Q 2015	IT 15/14 I Q 15/14	
	milhões de euros euro millions					taxa de variação (%) y-o-y c.r.(%)				milhões de euros euro millions		t.v.a.(%) y-o-y c.r.(%)	
1.Contribuições	13.483	13.746	13.082	13.423	13.082	2,0	-4,8	2,6	-2,5	13.423	13.423	0,0	1.Contributions
2.IVA social	698	715	892	725	725	2,5	24,7	-18,7	0,0	181	186	2,5	2.Social VAT
3.Financiamento da Lei de Bases da SS	7.727	6.721	7.339	7.894	7.662	-13,0	9,2	7,6	-2,9	1.616	1.592	-1,4	3.Transfers from State Budget
4.Transferências do FSE	910	1.151	1.176	1.347	837	26,4	2,2	14,5	-37,8	131	166	26,4	4.Transfers from European Social Fund
5.Outras receitas correntes	1.011	1.202	1.694	1.988	1.878	18,9	40,9	17,4	-5,5	-9.354	-9.338	-0,2	5.Other current revenue
6.Total receitas correntes (1+2+3+4+5)	23.829	23.536	24.183	25.377	24.184	-1,2	2,7	4,9	-4,7	5.997	6.029	0,5	6.Total current revenue (1+2+3+4+5)
7.Transferências do OE	4	3	3	3	3	-31,6	22,5	-15,1	-8,3	0	0	:	7.Transfers from State budget
8.Outras receitas capital	24	4	6	4	5	-83,4	49,8	-33,4	30,5	2	6	264,4	Other capital revenue
9.Receitas de capital (7+8)	28	7	9	7	8	-76,2	38,8	-26,9	14,5	2	7	285,4	9.Capital revenue (7+8)
10.Total das receitas (6+9)	23.857	23.543	24.192	25.383	24.192	-1,3	2,8	4,9	-4,7	5.999	6.036	0,6	10.Total revenue (6+9)
11.Pensões	14.012	14.449	14.428	15.325	15.457	3,1	-0,1	6,2	0,9	3.578	3.501	-2,2	11.Pensions
Sobrevivência e Benef. antigos combatentes	2.057	1.989	2.036	2.129	2.190	-3,3	2,3	4,6	2,8	495	501	1,2	Survivors
Invalidez	1.408	1.396	1.374	1.384	1.350	-0,9	-1,6	0,7	-2,5	316	302	-4,3	Disability
Velhice	10.547	11.064	11.018	11.813	11.917	4,9	-0,4	7,2	0,9	2.767	2.698	-2,5	Old age
12.Pensão velhice do regime substitutivo Bancário	:	:	516	506	497	:	:	-1,8	-1,8	126	123	-1,9	12.Old age pension scheme from Banking regime
13.Subsídio de desemprego, apoio ao emprego	2.221	2.104	2.593	2.738	2.238	-5,3	23,3	5,6	-18,3	641	494	-23,0	13.Unemployment and employment support
14.Subsídio de doença	447	451	414	388	410	0,8	-8,0	-6,4	5,6	104	110	6,0	14.Sickness benefit
15. Subsídio familiar a crianças e jovens	968	674	664	660	635	-30,3	-1,6	-0,6	-3,7	162	154	-5,0	15.Child care benefit
16.Rendimento social de inserção	520	414	388	315	294	-20,3	-6,4	-18,8	-6,6	75	71	-4,8	16.Social Integration Income
17.Outras prestações	808	839	804	708	666	3,8	-4,1	-12,0	-5,9	159	169	6,1	17.Other benefits
18.Ação social	1.611	1.549	1.535	1.395	1.447	-3,9	-0,9	-9,1	3,7	349	351	0,4	18.Social action
19.Administração	376	338	284	301	303	-10,1	-15,8	5,8	0,7	66	66	0,4	19.Administrative expenditure
20.Outras	900	833	847	1.043	526	-7,4	1,7	23,1	-49,5	343	403	17,6	20.Other expenditure
d.q.: Transferências e subsídios correntes	699	596	592	582	598	-14,7	-0,7	-1,7	2,8	233	301	29,6	of which: Transfers and current subsidies
21.Ações de formação profissional	1.208	1.387	1.240	1.482	1.257	14,9	-10,6	19,5	-15,2	315	180	-42,8	21.Vocational training
d.q.: com suporte no FSE	982	1.160	1.083	1.311	1.149	18,0	-6,6	21,1	-12,4	286	162	-43,4	of which: co-financed by the Social European Fund
22.Total das despesas correntes (11+...+21)	23.071	23.037	23.713	24.861	23.730	-0,1	2,9	4,8	-4,5	5.918	5.623	-5,0	22.Total current expenditure (11+...+21)
23.Despesas de capital	97	66	47	33	31	-32,2	-28,0	-30,0	-7,0	6	2	-63,9	23.Capital expenditure
24.Total das despesas (22+23)	23.168	23.103	23.761	24.894	23.761	-0,3	2,8	4,8	-4,6	5.924	5.625	-5,1	24.Total expenditure (22+23)
25.Saldo Global (10-25)	689	439	432	489	431	:	:	:	:	74	411	:	25.Overall balance (10-25)
Em percentagem do PIB	0,4	0,2	0,3	0,3	0,2	:	:	:	:	:	:	:	In percentage of GDP

* Não inclui a transferência no âmbito do IVA Social.

Fonte: Ministério das Finanças.

* Social VAT not included.

Sources: Ministry of Finance.

	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	
1. Stock da dívida bruta (final do ano)	71,7	83,6	96,2	111,1	125,8	129,7	130,2	124,2	1. Stock of gross debt (end of the year figure)
2. Variação da dívida (p.p. do PIB)	3,2	11,9	12,6	14,9	14,7	3,9	0,5	-6,0	2. Change in debt (GDP p.p.)
3. Efeito dinâmico	1,8	4,4	0,8	6,4	10,0	4,2	2,2	1,3	3. Snow-ball effect
Efeito juros	3,1	3,0	2,9	4,3	4,9	4,9	5,0	5,0	Interest effect
Efeito do crescimento nominal do PIB	-1,3	1,4	-2,1	2,1	5,1	-0,7	-2,7	-3,7	Nominal growth of GDP effect
4. Efeito do Saldo Primário	0,7	6,8	8,2	3,0	0,7	-0,1	-0,5	-2,2	4. Primary balance effect
5. Outros	0,8	0,7	3,5	5,5	3,9	-0,2	-1,2	-5,0	5. Other

Fontes: 2008 a 2014 - INE, 2015 - Ministério das Finanças, Programa de Estabilidade 2015-2019.

Sources: 2008 to 2014 - NSI, 2015 - Ministry of Finance, Stability Programme 2015-2019.